(4) Maximum potential impact of all Essilor dilutive instruments as of June 30, 2018 that include all

stock options (389,160) and rights to performance shares (5,278,715) issued by Essilor

B.7 Selected key

historical

financial

information

2018 Half-year financial information

A37697212
120

(2) Revenue less cost of sales and operating expenses (research and development costs, selling and

distribution costs and other operating expenses).

First-quarter 2018 consolidated revenue*

A37697212
121

2017 Financial information

 2017 Consolidated income statement

2017 Statement of consolidated comprehensive income

A37697212
122

2017 Consolidated balance sheet

A37697212
123

2017 Consolidated cash flow statement

B.8 Selected key

pro forma

financial

information

Combined Company

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

At December 31, 2017

Information must be read with accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

(in Euro millions)
Essilor

historical

Luxottica

historical
Reclassifications

Business

combination

Other

adjustments

Unaudited

Combined

Company

pro forma

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Cash and cash equivalents   484   1 159   -   -   - 1 643

Accounts receivable   1 685   944   (232)   -   (72) (a) 2 324

Inventories   1 097   832   -   120 (a )   - 2 049

Other current assets   223   233   232   -   - 688

Total current assets   3 489   3 167   -   120   (72)   6 704

Property, plant and equipment   1 116   1 809   -   -   - 2 925

Goodwill   5 583   3 622   -   13 715 (b)   - 22 921

Intangible assets   1 682   1 225   -   7 978 (a )   - 10 885

Other non current assets   430   219   -   -   (4) (b) 645

Total non-current assets   8 811   6 875   -   21 693   (4)   37 376

TOTAL ASS ETS   12 300   10 043   -   21 813   (76)   44 080

Short-term debt   491   228   -   -   - 719

Other current liabilities   2 461   1 863   -   -   (23) (c ) 4 301

Total current liabilities   2 952   2 091   -   -   (23)   5 020

Long-term debt   1 674   1 671   -   -   - 3 345

Other non current liabilities   747   474   -   1 827 (c )   - 3 049

Total non-current liabilities   2 421   2 146   -   1 827   -   6 394

Group stockholders’ equity   6 504   5 801   -   19 986 (d)   (53) (d) 32 238

Non-controlling interests   423   5   -   -   (0) 428

Total stockholders’ equity   6 927   5 807   -   19 986   (53)   32 666

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   12 300   10 043   -   21 813   (76)   44 080

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

A37697212
124

Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Combined Company

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Information must be read with accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

B.9 Profit

forecasts or

estimates

The Company published its latest objectives in the context of its first-half 2018 results

report on July 26, 2018.

As of the date of the Prospectus, no restructuring plan has been decided upon.

No major change in the type of businesses conducted by Essilor and Luxottica is

[…]

meet Essilor Group’s present requirements over a period of 12 months from the date

of the Prospectus and that, taking into account the completion of the Contribution and

the Exchange Offer, the working capital available to EssilorLuxottica is sufficient to

meet its present requirements over a period of 12 months from the date of the

Prospectus.

Section C – Shares

C.1 Type, class and

identification

number of the

New Shares to be

offered or

admitted to

listing

Admission to listing and trading on the regulated market of Euronext in Paris

(“Euronext Paris”) (compartment A) will be sought for 139,703,301 new

ordinary shares of the Company as consideration for the Luxottica shares

contributed by Delfin to Essilor (the “New Shares Issued as Consideration

for the Contribution”).

Offer and admission to listing and trading on Euronext Paris (compartment A)

will be sought for up to 81,316,189 new ordinary shares of the Company as

consideration for up to 176,276,154 Luxottica shares (including 42,000 new

(in Euro millions)
Essilor

historical

Luxottica

historical
Reclassifications

Business

combination

Other

adjustments

Unaudited

Combined Group

pro forma

Note 5 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Net sales 7 490 9 157 - - (397) (a) 16 251

Cost of sales (3 144) (3 282) 110 (120) (a) 384 (a) (6 052)

Gross profit   4 346   5 875   110   (120)   (13)   10 199

Total operating expenses (3 272) (4 575) (110) (586) (b) (38) (b) (8 580)

Income from operations   1 074   1 301   -   (706)   (50)   1 618

Total Other income/(expense) (64) (44) - - (1) (c) (109)

Income before provision for income taxes   1 010   1 256   -   (706)   (51)   1 509

Provision for income taxes (132) (216) - 75 (c) 11 (d) (261)

Net Income   878   1 040   -   (631)   (40)   1 248

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

A37697212
125

shares of Luxottica to be issued in the event of timely exercise of all of the

42,000 outstanding Luxottica stock options) tendered into the mandatory public

exchange offer, subject to Italian law, to be initiated by Essilor (to be renamed

“EssilorLuxottica” as from the closing of the Contribution) for all shares of

Luxottica Group S.p.A., together with a concurrent private placement in the

United States of America addressed to “qualified institutional buyers”, as

defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the